



# Journal of the Social Sciences

E-ISSN: 0975-8935 P-ISSN: 0253-1097

Cosmos Impact Factor: **6.120 (2019)**

**Journal of the Social Sciences**

**[www.apcjs.com](http://www.apcjs.com)**

## Commercial bank loan and economic growth in Nigeria

**Okon, Asidok Nsikhe**

Department of Economics, University of Calabar  
Cross River State-Nigeria

**Onoja, ThankGod Chibuzo**

Department of Economics and Development Studies  
Alex-Ekwueme Federal University Ndufu Alike Ikwo  
Ebony State-Nigeria

**Ndem Basseyy Ndem**

Department of Economics, University of Calabar  
Cross River State-Nigeria

### Abstract

*The study estimate the impact of commercial bank loan on Economic growth in Nigeria using selected variables like real gross domestic product, credit to private sector, interest rate, total deposits and interest rate from Central Bank Nigeria statistical bulletin. The study adopted the framework of Autoregressive Distributed Lag Model for analysis. The results of this study were analyzed using economic a priori criteria, statistical criteria and econometric criteria. The findings as analyzed in the empirical result of aggregate model revealed that interest rate has a positive and significant impact on Economic growth indicating that interest rate contributed to Economic growth in Nigeria. Financial deepening has a positive and significant impact on Economic growth implying that financial deepening contributes to Economic growth in Nigeria. Total deposit and credit to private sector have positive and insignificant impact on economic growth implying that these variables does not impact on economic growth in Nigeria. The study recommends that central bank of Nigeria should deregulate interest rate to make funds available for investors to expand their business, increase productivity and boast the economy at the end.*

**Keywords:** 1.Commercial Bank, 2.Bank Loan and 3.Economic Growth.

### 1.1. Background and motivation

A commercial bank loan is perceived as one of the factors that promote economic growth. This is because the availability and affordability of bank loans induces investment which in turn increases employment, income, output, hence economic growth in Nigeria.. Bank loans stimulate investment lending to increase in aggregate demand to boast economic growth in Nigeria. The primary function of financial intermediation is that banks collect deposit from the surplus unit of the economy and lend it out to the deficit unit in form of loans and advances (Kalu, 2009). The role of the financial system in mobilizing and channeling of funds to the real sectors of the economy cannot be taken for granted. Sound financial system is recognized as a necessary and

sufficient condition for rapid growth and development for every modern economy (Sanusi, 2012). The financial system consists of institutions like banks, insurance, stock market, and other financial institutions. In Nigeria, the banking sector is an important part of the financial system. The banking sector dominates the Nigerian financial system as it accounts for about 90 % of the total assets in the system and about 65 % of market capitalization of the Nigeria Stock Exchange (Soludo, 2009a). However, the banking sector has not contributed significantly to the growth and development of Nigerian economy as expected. The poor performance of the sector has been attributed to numerous problems that faced the sector such as inadequate capital, high nonperforming assets which had led to frequent distress in the sector and collapse of some banks in the past (Sanusi, 2012).

Commercial Bank Loans Jacoby and Saulnier (1942) defined a loan in terms of term loan which is credit extended to a business concern within the context of a direct relationship between a borrower and lender where some part of the principal is repayable after the passage of one year. Dhikhary (2006) therefore defines a loan as a written or oral agreement for a temporary transfer of a property, usually cash in cash form, from its owner called the lender to a borrower who promises to return it according agreed terms. The terms involve interest, time of repayment and the pattern of the repayment. This study, therefore, asserts a close relationship between commercial bank lending and economic growth but the nature of the relationship will depend on the context within which the study is done. Central Bank Nigeria (2018) bulletin reports that the banking sector has 22 commercial banks registered to improved performance with assets standing at NGN 2.4 trillion and loan advances amounting to NGN 1.4 trillion. Deposits into the banks stood at NGN 1.8 trillion. The number of loan accounts stood at 2.3 million respectively. The major components of the balance sheet of the sector were loans and advances accounting for 55.8 total assets. The Central Bank Nigeria (2018) goes further to report that the sector's gross loans and advances had increased from NGN 1.36 trillion in September 2018 to NGN 1.40 trillion in December 2018 leading to a corresponding increased in economic growth of 32,436 billion in 2015, 37,6498.5 in 2016, 42,3678.60 in 2017 and 43.278.94 in 2018.

## **1.2 Statement of the Problem**

According to the Wicksell (2015) theory, lending had a close effect on economic growth within the context of interest rates. If the interest rates are below the rate of return on capital, entrepreneurs would borrow at the money rate to purchase capital goods which would spur a higher economic growth rate. Conversely, if the interest rates are above the rate of return on capital entrepreneurs would sell the capital goods and hold money in effect reducing economic growth. The government of Nigeria has encouraged lending from banks to private investors to boost economic growth in Nigeria. Cracknell (2016) argues that facilitating financial access provides impetus to the strengthening of the financial sector which is a key player in economic growth and development. Nigeria seems to have borrowed this argument and increased access of Nigerians to more financial facilities from banks to drive economic growth. However, there seems to be no automatically positive relationship between bank credit and economic growth. On the Nigeria scene, the study between credit and economic growth has focused on public debt.

Capital is usually mobilized from either personal savings of entrepreneurs and/or loans from banks therefore makes banks loans relevant to economic growth of countries. Research findings have revealed that bank loans can be a causal factor for economic growth. For instance, according to Bayoumi and Melander (2017), a 2.5% reduction in overall credit causes reduction in the level of GDP by around 1.5%. Demetriades and Hussein (2015) who studied 13 countries supported the causal relationship between bank loan and economic growth, but argued that the causality is time and country bound specific rather than general. In Nigeria, there is detailed information about Nigerian banking industry and its activities, but not too sufficient about how bank loans specifically affect economic growth (Oluitan, 2016). The research used a regression analysis in which the dependent variable was the growth rate of real GDP while the independent variables were domestic debt to nominal GDP ratio and other macroeconomic variables like government expenditure, private sector credit, broad money supply (M3), secondary school enrolment, and trade. The study indicated a positive relationship between domestic debt and economic growth in Nigeria. Therefore, this study seeks to estimate the impact of commercial bank loans on economic growth in Nigeria from 1980-2018 using interest rate, credit to private sector, gross domestic product and financial deepening. Findings from the study will help a number of persons, institutions and government in decisions making and implementation of policies relating to credit accessibility to stimulate economic growth in Nigeria.

## **2.1 Literature review and theoretical framework**

### **2.1.1 Foreign studies**

#### **Interest rate and Economic growth**

Marijana (2009) examined the impact of financial intermediation on economic growth in Zagreb using VECM to establish the link between financial intermediation by banks and economic growth in the two decades between 1989 and 2009. The study paid special attention to the issues of causality, non-linearity, time perspective, financial intermediation proxies, and interaction terms. The review showed that the relationship between financial intermediation by banks and economic growth cannot be taken for granted. Indeed the study questioned the prioritization of financial sector policies for economic growth. The study cast doubts on the assertion that financial intermediation by banks drove economic growth. Kamaan and Nyamongo (2014) examined the impact of interest rate on Economic growth in Kenya using GARCH model. The study showed different results. In their study they sought to establish how Kenya's monetary policy affected her economic growth. The study covered the time period between 1997 and 2012. The study focused on how interest rates affected economic growth. By regression analysis with the study showed lending negatively affected economic growth given high interest rate.

#### **Credit to private sector and Economic growth**

Kelly, McQuinn and Stuart (2015) examined the impact of credit to private sector on economic growth in Ireland using Auto regressive distributed lag (ARDL). Findings showed that there was a strong positive relationship between private sector credit and economic growth.

Caporale and Soludo (2009) investigates to establish the connection between private sector credit and economic growth for countries that were new entrants in the European Union between 1994 and 2007 revealed that there was a close connection between economic growth and private credit in a sense that the poor availability of credit caused the poor economic growth in the ten countries.

#### **Financial deepening and economic growth**

Robinson (1952) maintains that economic growth propels banks to finance enterprises. Gurley & Shaw (1969) also argued that as the economy expands and grows, the increasing demand for financial services stimulates banks to provide more credit.

Zhang, Wang & Wang (2016) conducted a study on financial development and economic growth in China. The objective of the study was to investigate and establish the relationship between financial development and economic growth in China. The study was done at city level. 286 Chinese cities were studied over the five year period between 2001 and 2006. The study applied both traditional cross-sectional regression and first differenced and system GMM estimators for dynamic panel data. The results of the research suggested that most traditional indicators of financial development like Credit, Deposit, Savings, the share of fixed asset investment financed by domestic loans relative to that financed by state budgetary appropriation positively related to economic growth. However, the ratio of corporate deposits to total deposits had a negative effect on economic growth. This study showed that credit had positive effect on economic growth. The study by Aurang (2014) was done on the contribution of the commercial banking sector on economic growth in Pakistan. The aim of the study was to investigate the contributions of the commercial banking sector on Pakistan's economic growth. The study was done on 10 banks for the period of 1981 to 2010. Analysis of the data from the 10 banks was done using the Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF), Philip Perron unit root test, ordinary least square and the granger causality test. The regression results indicated that deposits, investments, advances, profitability and interest earnings had significant positive impact on economic growth. The Granger-Causality test confirmed that there was a bidirectional causal relationship between deposits, advances and profitability and economic growth. The study concluded that activities in the banking sector, including advances by the commercial banks, affected economic growth.

### **2.1.2 Domestic studies**

#### **Interest (lending) rate and economic growth**

Most scholars have agreed that there is relationship between bank loans and economic growth. Umaru, Hamidu and Musa (2010) conducted a research on bank loans and economic growth in Nigeria. The aim of the study was to establish the relationship between commercial bank loans and economic growth. The study used data on commercial bank loan and interest rate on economic growth for the period between 1970 and 2010. To establish the relationship, Ordinary Least Square analysis was used. The study also applied the Augmented Dickey Fuller technique in testing the unit root property of the series and Granger causality test to establish the causation between commercial bank loan and interest rate on economic growth. The causality test suggested that there was a bi-directional causation between commercial bank loan and

economic growth, but no causation between interest rate and economic growth. The OLS analysis, however, revealed a negative relationship between commercial bank loan and economic growth, and a positive relationship between interest rate and economic growth. This study concluded that commercial bank loan and economic growth did not cause economic growth. It also concluded that when commercial bank loan and economic growth, so did economic growth, but when commercial bank loan and economic growth.

#### **Credit to private sector and economic growth**

King and Levine's (1993) examined the relationship between credit to private sector and economic growth in Nigeria using ARDL model. The study found that credit to private sector expansion had a positive but not significant effect on economic growth during the period. The research therefore concluded that credit to private sector did not have an effect on economic growth. Aliero, Abdullahi and Adamu (2013) did a study on private sector credit and economic growth in Nigeria. The study sought to analyze and establish the relationship between private sector credit and economic growth in Nigeria. The study was conducted for the period 1974-2010. The Autoregressive Distributed Lag (ARDL) bound F-test for co-integration approach was used for analysis of the data. The results indicated that a long run equilibrium relationship existed between private sector credit and economic growth. However, causality results indicated that there is no causal relationship between private sector credit and economic growth. The conclusion was that that private sector credit did not affect economic growth.

#### **Financial deepening and economic growth**

Waiyaki (2013) did a study focusing on financial development, economic growth and poverty in Nigeria. This study was done with the aim of finding out the nature of the relationship between financial development, economic growth and poverty. The study covered the period 1997 to 2010 using data from annual reports from the Central Bank of Nigeria. Data were analyzed using unit root tests, co-integration analysis and granger causality tests. The study found mixed results concerning the relationship between financial development variables and economic growth. For instance, for the benefit of this research, money supply and bank deposits had a significant influence on economic growth. On the other hand, financial indicators like stocks volume had no significant influence on real GDP. The conclusion was that money supply and bank deposits had great positive effect on economic growth.

Abubakar and Gani (2015) conducted on financial development and economic growth. The aim of the study was to examine and establish the long run relationship between financial development indicators and economic growth in Nigeria. The study was done for the period of time between 1970 and 2010. Among other indicators of financial development, the study also used liquid liabilities of commercial banks, credit to the private sector, interest rate spread and government expenditure. The study applied the Johansen and Juselius (1990) approach to co-integration and Vector Error Correction Modeling (VECM). The study found that in the long-run, liquid liabilities of commercial banks exerted significant positive influence on economic growth while credit to the private sector, interest rate spread and government expenditure exerted significant negative influence. The study concluded that credit to the private sector deterred economic growth. Studies conducted across countries and continents have also supported the postulations of the supply-leading hypothesis.

### **2.3 Summary of the literature review and research gap**

This study will deviate from the existing studies in terms of theoretical framework, methodology and scope of the study. It is noted that the previous studies failed to anchor their studies on relevant theoretical framework and methodology to show how commercial bank loans impact on economic growth in Nigeria. To the best of my knowledge and with thorough research, I have not come across any study that investigated the impact of commercial bank loans on economic growth in Nigeria from 1980-2018 using auto regressive distributed lag model method of estimation

### **2.4 Theoretical Review**

#### **2.4.1 Wicksell theory of Lending and economic growth**

As posited by Weise (2006) this theory was postulated by a Swedish economist called Knut Wicksell in 1901 with strong influence from the quantity theory of money. Wicksell based his theory on a comparison of the marginal product of capital with the cost of borrowing money. The theory by Wicksell therefore took a monetary approach to economic growth. Wicksell (1901) argued that if the interest rate of borrowing money of was below the natural rate of return on capital, entrepreneurs would borrow at the money rate to purchase capital goods. This would lead to increased demand for all types of resources and, in turn, their prices. Conversely, if the interest rate of borrowing money of was above the natural rate of return on capital entrepreneurs would sell the capital goods and hold money. This would lead to a higher demand for money and in turn the cost of borrowing. Wicksell connected the rate of interest with the production gap. The production gap represented the variance between what ought to be produced and what is produced. This theory is important to this study since it give a direct connection between the demand for and the cost of money and output in a country. It shows how interest rates affect borrowing, which in turn affects the purchase of capital goods and how production is affected. If interest rates are higher than the natural rate of return, borrowing will reduce therefore reducing economic growth as a result of low investment. On the contrary, if the rate of interest is lower than the natural rate of return, then more borrowing will take place and this will spur economic growth through more investment (Weise, 2006).

#### **2.4.2 Cobb-Douglas Theory of Economic Growth**

This theory was put forth by Charles W. Cobb and Paul H. Douglas in 1928 to explain the relationship between production (and therefore economic growth), labour and capital. Based on data on population, capital and production for the period 1899 to 1922, Cobb-Douglass (1928) established that output was a function of labour supply and capital connected within a given level. The capital component provided the way through which lending enters the equation. A significant portion of credit borrowed from banks or elsewhere is used for capital accumulation. The accumulated capital becomes one of the variables of economic growth in the Cobb-Douglas theory (Ghani and Suri, 1999).

### **3.1 Research methodology**

This study adopts the ex post facto research design to estimate the impact of commercial bank loan on economic growth in Nigeria The specified model is anchored on the Wicksell theory of lending and economic growth. This theory shows how interest rates affect borrowing, which in

turn affects the purchase of capital goods and how production is affected. If interest rates are higher than the natural rate of return, borrowing will reduce therefore reducing economic growth as a result of low investment. On the contrary, if the rate of interest is lower than the natural rate of return, then more borrowing will take place and this will spur economic growth through more investment (Weise, 2006). Therefore, based on this theoretical foundation, the empirical model for this study is specified functionally as follow.

$$RGDP = F (INTR, CPS, TOD, FDEP) \text{ -----} 3.1$$

Where;

RGDP = Real gross domestic product (i.e measure for Economic growth)

INTR = Interest rate

CPS = Credit to Private Sector

TOD = Total Deposit

FDEP = Financial Deepening measured by (CPS/GDP)

The models in equation 3.1 can be written in a linear form as follow.

$$RGDP = a_0 + a_1INTR + a_2CPS + a_3TOD + a_4FDEP + U_1 \text{ -----} 3.2$$

Where:  $\alpha_0$  to  $\alpha_4$  and  $\beta_0$  to  $\beta_4$  are the parameters to be estimated and  $U_1$  is stochastic error terms.

The a priori expectations about the signs of the coefficients of the parameters are as follows:  $\alpha_1, \beta_1 < 0$  and  $\alpha_2, \beta_2, \alpha_3, \beta_3 > \alpha_4, \beta_4 > 0$

### 3.2 Estimation procedures

Several procedures were followed in estimating the specified equation for this study. These procedures are discussed as follows:

#### 3.2.1 The Unit Root Test

The unit root test was carried out to test for the stationarity of the variables included in this study. The test was undertaken for two main reasons. First, the unit root test is performed to avoid the problem of spurious regression.

$$\Delta y_t = \alpha_0 + \alpha_1 \Delta y_{t-1} + \sum_{j=1}^j \beta_j \Delta y_{t-1} + \varepsilon_t \tag{3.3}$$

Where:

$\Delta Y_t = Y_t - Y_{t-1}$  is the difference of series  $Y_t$ ;  $\Delta Y_{t-1} = Y_{t-1} - Y_{t-2}$  is the first difference of  $Y_{t-1}$ ;  $e_t =$  Stochastic error term, and  $\alpha_0, \alpha_1$  and  $\beta_i$  are the parameters to be estimated.

If  $\alpha_1 = 0$ , the null hypothesis of non - stationary is accepted.

But if  $\alpha_1 < 0$  and statistically significant, the null hypothesis of non-stationarity is rejected.

#### 3.2.2 Cointegration test

The cointegration test was conducted to determine the existence or otherwise of the long run relationship among the variables. The cointegration test was conducted using the ARDL Bounds testing approach developed by Pesaran, Shin and Smith (2001). Following from Pesaran, Shin and Smith (2001), the unrestricted Auto Regressive Distributed Lag (ARDL) equation based on (3.1) is specified as follows:

$$\Delta LRGDP_t = \alpha_0 + \alpha_1 LRGDP_t + \alpha_2 INTR_t + \alpha_3 LCPS_t + \alpha_4 LTOD_t + \alpha_5 LFDEP_t + \sum_{i=0}^k \alpha_6 \Delta LRGDP_{t-i} + \sum_{i=0}^k \alpha_7 \Delta INTR_{t-i} + \sum_{i=0}^k \alpha_8 \Delta LCPS_{t-i} + \sum_{i=0}^k \alpha_9 \Delta LTOD_{t-i} + \sum_{i=0}^k \alpha_{10} \Delta LFDEP_{t-i} + U_1$$

3.4



The first part of the right-hand side of equation (3.6) with parameters  $\alpha_0$  to  $\alpha_7$  represent the long-run dynamics of the models and second part with parameters  $\alpha_8$  to  $\alpha_{14}$  represent the short-run dynamics of the models.

The ARDL method involves two stages for the estimation of the long run and the short run relationships. First stage involves the examination of the existence of a long-run relationship among all variables in the equation. The second stage involves the estimation of the long-run and the short-run coefficients of the same equation. However, the second stage is mainly essential only when a long-run relationship in the first stage has been established (Pesaran et al., 2000; Narayan, 2005).

In conducting the test to examine whether there was the presence of cointegration and hence long-term equilibrium association among the variables, equation (3.5) was employed such that restrictions were placed on the coefficients of the estimated long-term equation. Therefore, the following null hypothesis and alternative hypothesis were set up for the model specified in equation 3.4.

$H_0: \delta_1 = \delta_2 = \delta_3 = \delta_4 = \delta_5 = \delta_6 = \delta_7 = 0$ , implying that there is the existence of cointegration and hence no long-term association among the variables.

$H_a: \delta_1 \neq \delta_2 \neq \delta_3 \neq \delta_4 \neq \delta_5 \neq \delta_6 \neq \delta_7 \neq 0$ , implying that there is no existence of cointegration and hence long-term association among the variables.

In order to reach an acceptable conclusion, the F- statistics test based on the Wald test procedures was applied.

### 3.2.3 The Autoregressive distributed lag models (ARDL)

ARDL regression models of this type have been in use for decades but in more recent times they have been shown to provide a very valuable vehicle for testing for the presence of long run relationships between the economic time-series.

ARDL model can be used to test for cointegration, and estimate long run and short run dynamics, even when the variables in question may include a mixture of stationary and non stationary time series.

$$y_t = \beta_0 + \beta_1 y_{t-1} + \dots + \beta_p y_{t-p} - P + a_0 x_t + a_1 x_{t-1} + a_2 x_{t-2} + \dots + a_q x_{t-q} + \varepsilon_t$$

Where  $\varepsilon_t$  is a random disturbance terms.

### 3.2.4 Data Sources

Data used for this study were sourced from Central Bank of Nigeria Statistical bulletin (2018) and was estimated using Eview9.

#### 4.1 Data analysis and Discussion of findings

The Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF) test was used to test the null hypothesis that the data under consideration in this study is stationary. Result of the ADF unit root test is presented in table 4.1 below:

**Table 4.1: ADF unit root test result**  
Author computation, 2019.

VARIABLES	Level	IST Difference	Order of integration
RGDP	2.821710	-3.816543	I(1)
CPS	-0.017314	-2.012377	I(1)
INTR	-3.238620		I(0)
TOD	1.729563	-6.047201	I(1)
FDEP	-0.543862	-6.981467	I(1)

#### Critical value at level

1% = -3.631900  
5% = -2.948404  
10% = -2.612874

#### Critical value at first difference

1% = -3.621023  
5% = -2.943427  
10% = -2.610263

SOURCE: Researcher's computation, 2020

From the unit root result, all the variables were stationary at first difference except interest rate (INTR) which was stationary at level. Therefore, we adopt autoregressive distributed lag model technique of analysis.

**Table 4.2: Bound test (Cointegration) result**

The result of the cointegration test based on the bounds testing procedure is presented in table 4.2

Test Statistic	Value	Signif.	I(0)	I(1)
			Asymptotic: n=1000	
F-statistic	5.408504	10%	2.45	3.52
K	4	5%	2.86	4.01
		2.5%	3.25	4.49
		1%	3.74	5.06

(Author computation, 2019)

The result of the cointegration test based on the auto-regressive distributed lag (ARDL) model bounds test revealed that the computed F-statistic value of 5.408504 is greater than the

upper bound critical values of 3.52 and 4.01 at 10 percent and 5 percent and lower bound of 2.45 and 2.86 at 10 per cent and 5 per cent respectively. And since the computed F-statistic value is greater than the upper bound critical values at the conventional one, five and ten percent levels of significance, the study concluded that there was existence of a long run relationship among the variables in the model.

#### 4.2 ARDL result and Interpretation of Results

**Table 4.3: ARDL long run result**

Dependent variable: LOG(RGDP)

Variable	Coefficient	Std. Error	t-Statistic	Prob.
C	5.240620	0.122880	42.64843	0.0000
LOG(FDEP)	0.216857	0.019978	10.85470	0.0000
LOG(TOD)	0.107489	0.036453	2.948685	0.0057
LOG(CPS)	0.047264	0.032892	1.436960	0.1599
INTR	0.013110	0.003605	3.636501	0.0009

R- Squared = 0.969005

F-statistic = 265.7349

Adjusted R-Squared = 0.965358

Durbin-Watson Stat = 1.302517

**Table 4.3: ARDL short run result**

Dependent variable: LOG(RGDP)

Variable	Coefficient	Std. Error	t-Statistic	Prob.
DLOG(CPS)	-0.082447	0.072561	-1.136236	0.2662
DLOG(CPS(-1))	0.060109	0.109840	0.547239	0.5889
DLOG(CPS(-1))	-0.123149	0.066837	-1.842541	0.0768
DLOG(FDEP)	0.112910	0.017958	6.287285	0.0000
D(INTR)	0.008714	0.002591	3.362573	0.0024
DLOG(TOD)	0.033969	0.024380	1.393316	0.1753
CointEq(-1)*	-0.318003	0.101066	-3.146491	0.0041

Source: Researcher's Computation, 2020.

The long-run result in Table 4.3 indicates that financial deepening, total deposits and credit to private sector all have a positive impact on economic growth. This mean a one per cent increase in them will instigate an increase of 0.216857 per cent, 0.107489per cent and 0.047264 per cent respectively while an increase in interest rate will also increase economic growth by 0.013110 per cent. More so, all the variables are statistically significant at 5 percent level of significance except credit to private sector which is insignificant at both five per cent and ten per cent levels of significance. The adjusted R-squared indicates that about 96.54 per cent of the total variation in economic growth is explained by the factors considered in the study leaving the remaining 3.46 per cent for other factors not considered in the study. This means that the model has a high explanatory power. The F-statistic indicates the model has a good fit

and can be relied upon in forecasting the behavior of economic growth since it is statistically significant. The Durbin Watson statistic is used to test for autocorrelation among variables in the model. The Durbin-Watson (DW) statistic of 1.302517 shows that the estimated result falls on the inconclusive region, therefore we cannot conclude on the existence and non-existence of auto-correlation in our estimate.

The estimated short-run regression result in table 4.4 revealed that one-year lag of credit to private sector, financial deepening and total deposits have a positive relationship with economic growth proxy by real gross domestic product which is consistent with the a priori expectation that these variables are the real factor that influenced to economic growth in Nigeria. This implies that a one per cent increase in these variables will lead to an increase of 0.060109 per cent, 0.112910 per cent and 0.033969 per cent respectively on economic growth. The result further show that log of current and two years lag of credit to private sector and interest rate impacted positively on economic growth, this is rather surprising for interest rate but other were consistent with the a priori expectation.

Moreover, the estimated result revealed that a one per cent increase in log of credit to private sector at current level and at two years lag will lead to reduction in economic growth in Nigeria by 0.082447 per cent and 0.123149 per cent respectively while interest rate will increase it by 0.008714. The result further reveals that all the explanatory variables were statistically significant except credit to private sector at current level and at one-year lag as well as total deposits. However, two years lag of credit to private sector was statistically significant at 10 per cent level of significant since its t-statistic calculated of -1.842541 is greater than t-statistic tabulated of 1.684 in absolute term. The other variables are significant at 5 per cent level of significance. The speed of adjustment is slow at 31.80 per cent every year. This means that about 32 per cent of the short run deviation will be corrected every year.

#### **4.3 Discussion of findings**

The positive and significant impact of interest rate on economic growth indicates that interest rate is a major factor that influenced economic growth in Nigeria. The positive and significant impact of financial deepening on economic growth indicates that financial deepening is a major factor that influenced economic growth in Nigeria. The positive and significant impact of credit to private sector on economic growth indicates that credit to private sector impacted on economic growth in Nigeria. The positive and significant impact of total bank deposits on economic growth indicates that a total bank deposit impacted on economic growth in Nigeria. The outcome of this study supports the findings of marijuana (2009) and Caporale and Soludo (2009) which posited that interest rate and credit to the private sector are very vital for the economic growth of Nigeria. It therefore mean that any policy aimed at achieving economic growth in Nigeria must consider these factors since they have a positive and significant effect in economic growth in both the long run and in the short-run.

#### **4.4 Policy implication**

The estimated regression result revealed that interest rate, financial deepening, credit to private sector and total deposits have positive and significant impact on economic growth

because of their signs and magnitude indicating that these variables are the factors that influenced economic growth in Nigeria. Therefore, there is need for central bank of Nigeria to deregulate interest rate to make funds available for investors to boost the economy at the end.

### 5.1 Conclusion and Policy recommendations

This study examined the impact of commercial banks loans on economic growth in Nigeria using time series data from 1980-2018 for estimation. The theoretical foundation of the study is based on Wicksell theory of lending and economic growth. The study employed the framework of ARDL to estimate the model. Data used were sourced from Central Bank of Nigeria Statistical Bulletin 2018 and analyzed using E-view 9 software. Findings revealed that there exists a positive and significant impact of interest rate on economic growth indicating that interest rate impact on economic growth in Nigeria. Findings also revealed that there exists a positive and significant impact of financial deepening on economic growth indicating that financial deepening is a major factor that influenced economic growth in Nigeria. The positive and significant impact of credit to private sector on economic growth indicates that credit to private sector impacted on economic growth in Nigeria. The positive and significant impact of total bank deposits on economic growth indicates that a total bank deposit impacted on economic growth in Nigeria. The study recommends that Central Bank of Nigeria should deregulate interest rate to make funds available for investors to boost the economy at the end. The positive and significant impact of financial deepening calls for government to collaborate with commercial banks to create a stable macroeconomic environment that will encourage commercial to make fund available for human capital development to increase productivity and boost the economic growth in Nigeria.

### References

1. Abubakar, A. & Gani I. M. (2015). "Impact of Banking Sector Development on Economic Growth: Another Look at the Evidence from Nigeria" *Journal of Business Management & Social Sciences Research*, 2(14), 47-57.
2. Alabede, J.O. (2012). The Intervening Effect of Global Financial Condition on the Determinants of Bank Performance: Evidence from Nigeria, *Accounting and Finance Research*, 1 (2), 161-176.
3. Aliero, H. M., Abdullahi, Y. Z. & Adamu, N. (2015). "Private sector credit and economic growth nexus in Nigeria: an autoregressive distributed lag bound approach" *Mediterranean Journal of Social Sciences*, 4 (1), 83-90.
4. Allen, D., & Ndikumana, L. (1998). *Financial Intermediation and Economic Growth in Southern Africa*. Johannesburg: The Federal Reserve Bank of ST. Louis.
5. Aurang Z. (2012). "Contributions of banking sector in economic growth: a case of Pakistan" *Economics and Finance Review*, 2(6), 45 - 54.
6. Barro, R. J. and Lee, J. W. (1993). "International Comparisons of Educational Attainment" *Journal of Monetary Economics*, 32, 363-394.
7. Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (2012). "The policy implications of transmission channels between the financial system and the real economy" *Bank for International Settlements Communications*, Working Paper No. 20.

8. Bassett, W. F., Chosak, M. B. & Driscoll, J. C. (2010). *Identifying the Macroeconomic Effects of Bank Lending Supply Shocks*, Division of Monetary Affairs, Federal Reserve Board, USA.
9. Bayoumi, T., & Melender, O. (2008). *Credit Matters: Empirical Evidence on US Macro Financial Linkages*. Newyork: IMF.
10. Beck, T., Demirguc-Kunt, A., & Levine, R. (2005). *Bank Supervision and Corruption in Lending*, NBER Working Paper No. 11498.
11. Becker, G. S. and Barro, R. J. (1988). "A Reformulation of the Economic Theory of Fertility," *Quarterly Journal of Economics*, 103, 1, 1-25.
12. Bencivenga, V. R., & Smith, D. B. (1991). Financial Intermediation and Endogenous Growth. *Review of Economic Studies*, 58, pp 195-209.
13. Boyd, J. H. & Champ, B. (2006). "Inflation, banking, and economic growth" *Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland*, USA. Cobb, C. W. & Douglas, P. H. (1928). "A Theory of Production" *The American Economic Review*, 18(1), 139-165.
14. De Haas, R., Ferreira, D. & Taci, A. (2010). "What determines the composition of banks, loan portfolios? Evidence from transition countries" *Journal of Finance & Banking*, 34, 388-398.
15. DeLong, J. B. and Summers, L. H. (1991). "Equipment Investment and Economic Growth," *Quarterly Journal of Economics*, 106, 2, 445-502. Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (2011). *Sources of economic growth*, DFID, London, UK.
16. Demetriades, O. P., & Huseini, A. K. (1996). Does Financial Development cause Economic Growth? Time Series from 16 countries. *Journal of Development Economics*, Vol. 51, Issue 2, pp 387-411.
17. Dhikhary, B. K. (2006). "Nonperforming loans in the banking sector of Bangladesh: realities and challenges" *Bangladesh Institute of Bank Management*.
18. Fadzlan S. & Suarddy, P. (2009). "Specialization and other determinants of noncommercial bank financial institutions' profitability: Empirical evidence from Malaysia" *Studies in Economics and Finance*, 26(2), 113 - 128.
19. Fry, M. J. (1988). *Money, Interest and Banking in Economic Development*. London: John Hopkins University Press.
20. Fukuda, S. (2001). *The Impacts of Bank Loans on Economic Development*, University of Chicago Press, USA
21. Galac, T. (2001). *Early Warnings of Banks: Research Progress Report*. Mimeo. Croatia: Croatian National Bank.
22. Ghani, E. & Suri, V. (1999). *Productivity Growth, Capital Accumulation, and the Banking Sector: Some Lessons from Malaysia*, The World Bank, Washington DC
23. Gobat, J. (2012). "What is a bank?" *Finance & Development*, March Edition. Human Development Report (1996). Published by the United Nations.
24. Greenwood, J., & Jovanic, B. (1990). Financial Development, Growth and Distribution of Income. *Journal of Political Economy*, Vol. 98, pp1076-1107.
25. Gurley, J., & Shaw, E. (1967). Financial Structure and Economic Development. *Journal of Economic Development and Cultural Change*, Vol. 15, No. 3, pp 257-268.
26. Honohan, P. (1997). *Banking System Failure in Developing and Transition Countries: Diagnosis and Prediction*. BIS Working Paper 39. IMF. (2001). *Financial Sectors Consolidation in Emerging Markets*, Chapter V in *International Capital Market*

- Research Journal of Finance and Accounting [www.iiste.org](http://www.iiste.org) ISSN 2222-1697 (Paper) ISSN 2222-2847 (Online) Vol.5, No.18, 2014 182 Report. New York: IMF. IMF. (2008). Global Financial Stability Report. New York: IMF Publication.
27. Jacoby, N. H. & Saulnier, R. J. (1942). *Term lending to business*, National Bureau of Economic Research, USA.
  28. Jao, Y. C. (1976). Financial Deepening and Economic Growth: A Cross Section Analysis, Johansen, S. & Juselius, K. (1990). "Maximum likelihood estimation and inference on cointegration-With applications to the demand for money" *Oxford Bulletin of Economics and Statistics*, 52(2), 169-210.
  29. Kalu, O. (2009). *Modern Banking Theory & Principles*. Aba: Ogbor Hill Publishers.
  30. Kamaan, C. K. & Nyamongo, E. M. (2014). "The Effect of Monetary Policy on Economic Growth in Kenya" *International Journal of Business and Commerce*, 3(8), 11-24.
  31. Kelly, R., McQuinn, K. & Stuart, R. (2013). "Exploring the steady-state relationship between credit and GDP for a small open economy the case of Ireland, European Central Bank" *Working Paper Series No. 1531.42*.
  32. Kuznets, S. (1955). *Toward a Theory of Economic Growth, National Policy for Economic Welfare at Home and Abroad*, R. Lekachman, ed. Garden City, Doubleday and Co.
  33. Lang, W. W. (1995). Flight to Quality in Banking and Economic Activity. *Journal of Monetary Economics*, 36, pp 145-165.
  34. Leaf, W. (1927). *Banking (2nd edition)*, H. Holt, California, USA.
  35. London: Centre for Economic Policy Research.
  36. Louzis, D. P., Vouldis, A. T. & Metaxas, V. L. (2010). "Macroeconomic and bank specific determinants of non-performing loans in Greece: a comparative study of mortgage, business and consumer loan portfolios" *Bank of Greece, Working Paper 118*.
  37. Malaysian Economic Review. Kuala Lumpur: Malaysian Government.
  38. Mankiw, N. G., Romer, D. and Weil, D. N. (1992). "A Contribution to the Empirics of Economic Growth," *Quarterly Journal of Economics*, 107, 2, 407-437.
  39. Marijana, B. (2009). Financial intermediation by banks and economic growth: a review of empirical evidence, *Institute of Public Finance, Zagreb*.
  40. Mbat, D. O. (2006). *Monitoring and Assessing Credit/Loan Behaviour*. Calabar: University of Calabar.
  41. McKinnon, R. (1973). *Money and Capital in Economic Development*. Washington: The Brookings Institute.
  42. Mohd, A. I. (1997). Development Impact of Non-Bank Financial Intermediaries on Economic Growth in Malaysia: An Empirical Investigation. *International Journal of Business and Social Science*, Vol. 2 No.14, pp 187-198.
  43. Nzotta, S. M. (1999). *Money, Banking and Finance: Theory and Practice*. Owerri: Inter Continental Educational Books and Publishers.
  44. Obamuyi, T. M., Edun, A. T. & Kayode, O. F. (2010). "Bank lending, economic growth and the performance of the manufacturing sector in Nigeria" *European Scientific Journal*, 8(3), 19-36.
  45. Odedokun, M. (1998). *Financial Intermediation and Economic Growth in Developing Countries*. Swaziland: Faculty of Commerce, University of Swaziland.
  46. Oluitan, R. (2009). Retrieved January 14, 2014, from [www.csae.ox.ac.uk](http://www.csae.ox.ac.uk)

47. Ondieki, D. N. & Jagongo, A. (2013). "Effects of lowering central bank rate on bank's prime rate: an analysis of Kenyan commercial banks" *International Journal of Humanities and Social Science*, 3(20), 207-214.
48. Oni, A. (2007). Impact of Banking Sector's Consolidation on Sectoral Allocation of Credit in Nigeria. *Journal of Banking, Chartered Institute of Bankers*, pp 28-35.
49. Robinson, J. (1952). *The Generalization of the General Theory: In the Rate of Interest and other Essays*. London: McMillan.
50. Romer, D. (2011). "The Solow Growth Model" *Advanced Macroeconomics* (Fourth ed.). New York: McGraw-Hill.
51. S. M., Doppelhofer, G. & Miller R. I. (2004). "Determinants of Long-Term Growth: A Bayesian Averaging of Classical Estimates (BACE) Approach" *The American Economic Review*, 94(4), 813-835.
52. Sanni, H. T. (2010). The Consolidation of the Nigerian Banking Industry: Causes, Consequences and Implications for the Future. *Journal of Banking, The Chartered Institute of Bankers of Nigeria*, Vol. 4 (1), pp 57-81.
53. Sanusi, L. S. (2010a). Consolidating the gain of the banking sector reform. Asaba: lecture to the Sylvester Monye Foundation, Asaba, July, 9.
54. Sanusi, L. S. (2010b). Global financial meltdown and the reforms in the Nigerian banking sector. Lecture delivered at Abubakar Tafawa Balewa University, Bauchi, December, 10.
55. Sanusi, L. S. (2012). Banking reform and its impact on the Nigerian economy. Lecture presented at the University of Warwick's Economic Summit, UK, February, 17.
56. Schultz, T. P. (1989). "Returns to Women's Education," *PHRWD background paper 89/001, The World Bank, Population, Health, and Nutrition Department*, Washington D.C.
57. Shaw, E. S. (1973). *Financial Deepening in Economic Development*. New York: Oxford University Press.
58. Solow, R. M. (1956). "A contribution to the theory of economic growth" *Quarterly Journal of Economics*, 70, 65-94. Tan, B. H. (2008). "Cobb-Douglas Production Function" retrieved on June 28, 2014 from [www.docentes.fe.unl.pt](http://www.docentes.fe.unl.pt) The Central Bank of Kenya (2013). *Kenyan Banking Sector Registers Improved Performance*, retrieved on 26th June 2014 from [www.centralbank.go.ke](http://www.centralbank.go.ke) The Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission Inquiry Report (2011). *The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report (Official Government Edition)*, US Government.
59. Soludo, C. (2007). *Macroeconomic, Monetary and Financial Sector Developments in Nigeria*. Abuja: CBN.
60. Soludo, C.C. (2008). Global financial crisis and assurance by Yar Adua's men. *Nigeria Punch*. 26th October.
61. Soludo, C.C. (2009a). The developments in the banking sector. Being press released by Central Bank of Nigeria on 23 Feb.
62. Soludo, C.C. (2009b). Banking in Nigeria at a time of global financial crisis. Being text of paper presented at the special interactive session on the Banking system in Lagos.



63. Somoye, R. O. C. (2008). The performance of commercial banks in post-consolidation period in Nigeria: An Empirical Review. *European Journal of Economic, Finance and Administrative sciences*. 14(2), 62-73.
64. Swiston, A. (2008). A US Financial Conditions Index: Putting Credit where is Due, IMF Working Paper. NewYork: IMF.
65. Tolo, W. B. J. (2011). "The Determinants of economic growth in the Philippines: a new look" *International Monetary Fund*, Working Paper, WP/11/288.
66. Udoka, C. O., & Offiong, A. I. (2006). The effect of Bank Lending to the Socio-economic Transformation of Nigeria (1980-2005). "International Journal of Economic Development" Issues, Vol.6 (2), 222-228 Retrieved from [www.aimr.org](http://www.aimr.org). View publication stats.
67. Umaru, A., Hamidu, A. A. & Musa, S. (2006). "External Debt and Domestic Debt Impact on the Growth of the Nigerian Economy" *International Journal of Educational Research*, 1(2), 70-85. Waiyaki, I. N. (2013). "Financial development, Economic Growth and Poverty in Kenya" *School of Economics, University of Nairobi*.
68. Weise, C. L. (2006). "A simple Wicksellian macroeconomic model" *Department of Economics Gettysburg College Gettysburg*.Xavier
69. Zhang, J. Wang, L. & Wang, S. (2012). "Financial development and economic growth: evidence from China" *Department of Economics, Hong Kong University of Science and Technology*.

**Journal of the Social Sciences** is an internationally peer-reviewed journal. **Journal of the Social Sciences** aims to publish original research articles and review articles in diverse fields of Social Sciences and related. This is non-profit, non-stock refereed scientific journal in the world. Journal of the Social Sciences was launched in 1973 and has established over the past a decades as one of the most influential Social Science journals in the world. It is highly appreciated by scientists throughout the world. Since 2011, **Journal of the Social Sciences** has turned into a full online version.

**Journal of the social sciences**

**Publisher:** Academic Publication Council (APC)

**E-ISSN:** 0975-8935 **P-ISSN:** 0253-1097

**Executive Editor:**

Dr. Mohammad Mainul

Assistant Professor

University of Kuwait, Kuwait

**Discipline:** Social Science

**Publication:** Quarterly

**Impact Factor:** 6.120 (2019)

Submit Paper at the Email: [editor@apcjss.com](mailto:editor@apcjss.com)

**Open access journal published since 1973 Scopus coverage from 1999 to present**

**Author Guidelines**

1. The **title** of the article should be bold, centered and type in **Sentence Case** in 14 point Times New Roman Font.
2. The author details should be 12 point Times New Roman Font in Sentence Case accordingly- **Full name » Designation » Email » Mobile numbers**.
3. All manuscripts must be accompanied by a brief abstract. Abstract including key words must not exceed **500 words**. It should be in fully justified and normal text. It should highlight research background, methodology, major finding and conclusion in brief.
4. Author must mention **4 to 6 keywords**. Key words should be listed alphabetically, separated by commas and full stop at the end.

5. **Language:** We only accept the manuscript written in English. Author can use both American and British version of English, but not mixture.
6. **Length of paper:** The manuscript should not exceed 5000 words (Five thousand) and length of the paper should not exceed 20 pages.
7. **Manuscript:** Manuscript typed in 10 point-Times New Roman with single space and single column on standard A4 size paper.
8. **Heading:** All heading must be bold-faced, Sentence Case, aligned left with 12 point-Times New Roman and sub-heading in 10 point.
9. **Article title:** It should be informative reflecting true sense of the manuscript and within three lines.
10. **Figures:** The title must be above the table and source of data should be mentioned below the figures and tables. Figures and tables should be centered and separately numbered. The authors should make sure that table and figures are referred to from the main text.
11. **Photographs:** Image files should be optimized to the minimum possible size (JPG Format) without compromising the quality.
12. **Equations:** All the equations used in research paper or article should be consecutively numbered in parentheses, horizontally centered with equation number placed at the right.
13. **Table:** Number tables consecutively in accordance with their appearance in the text. Avoid vertical lines. They should be numbered consequently in Arabic numerals in the order of occurrence in the text.
14. **Acknowledgement:** Acknowledgement of any funding sources, if any should be included at the end of the paper.
15. **References:** Please make sure that every reference cited in the text must also be presented in the reference list and vice versa. The author is responsible for the accuracy of bibliographic citations. Reference should be in this order-

- **For Book-** Surname of the Author » Name of the Author » Year within bracket » Name of the Book » Name of the chapter » Edition no. » Publishers » Publication place » Page no.
- **For Journal-** Surname of the Author » Name of the Author » Year within bracket » Name of the journal » Name of the Topic » Page no.
- **For Conference paper-** Surname of the Author » Name of the Author » Year within bracket » Name of the conference » Name of the Paper » Page no.

**For Internet sources no link address only website and sources.** Please do not include **DOI number** in the references.

**Kuwait**

Journal of the Social Sciences

Prinses Beatrixlaan

Kempston

Kuwait

**Contact Email: [editor@apcjss.com](mailto:editor@apcjss.com)**